See discussions, stats, and author profiles for this publication at: https://www.researchgate.net/publication/317508203
Influence of composition and degradation on the shear strength of municipal
solid waste
Article  in  Waste Management · June 2017
DOI: 10.1016/j.wasman.2017.05.038
CITATIONS
12
READS

larger components, which obviously did not need to be removed
from the samples during the first removal stage, which explains
the large amounts of remaining samples at the end of the prepara-
tion stages.
Fig. 3 illustrates the gravimetric composition of the as-
recovered waste samples or the waste without the removal of large
particles, and the gravimetric composition of the tested samples,
that is the composition of the samples after the first and second
particle removals.
The composition of the as-recovered waste shows that soil-like
components predominate in all samples, followed by soft plastics,
Table 3
Characteristics of the specimens when molded.
Specimen Normal stress (kPa) Moisture content (%) Wet unit weight (kN/m3) Dry unit weight (kN/m3) e Sr (%)
Shallow waste
S1988-50 50 44.5 9.1 6.3 2.73 39
S1988-150 150 43.0 9.1 6.4 2.70 38
S1988-250 250 45.5 9.1 6.3 2.76 40
S1995- 50 50 43.3 9.6 6.7 2.51 41
S1995-150 150 42.6 9.1 6.4 2.69 38
S1995-250 250 41.6 9.3 6.6 2.58 39
S2011-50 50 45.0 8.1 5.6 1.81 40
S2011-150 150 39.0 9.0 6.5 1.42 44
S2011-250 250 42.5 9.0 6.3 1.48 46
S2007-50 50 43.0 9.7 6.8 2.47 42
S2007-150 150 45.0 10.3 7.1 2.31 47
S2007-250 250 43.0 11.0 7.7 2.06 50
Deep waste
S2004-50 50 52.0 13.8 9.1 1.59 78
S2004-150 150 53.0 14.1 9.2 1.55 82
S2004-250 250 49.0 14.8 9.9 1.37 86
S2001-50 50 49.0 15.1 10.1 1.32 89
S2001-150 150 52.0 15.2 10.0 1.35 92
S2001-250 250 52.3 14.9 9.8 1.40 89
Table 4
Results of the chemical and biochemical tests.
Parameter Sample
S1988 S1995 S2001 S2004 S2007 S2011